# **NOTICE OF ADOPTION**

	ı, <u>Teri Davis</u>	, d	o hereby certify:
1.	That I am the Clei	k of Council of the Counc	cil of the City of Centerville, Ohio;
2.		_ day of <u>November</u> 3-22 _ was adopted by th	, 20 <u>22_</u> , ne Centerville City Council; and
3.		That a certified copy of Ordinance No. 23-22 was published in the posting locations prescribed by the City of Centerville Council.	
		_	

### ORDINANCE NO. 23-22

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER 6:11 Serr ON THE 215 DAY OF November, 2022.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 1062.02, HOURS OF OPERATION, FOR MUNICIPAL PARKS IN ORDER TO ALLOW INCREASED HOURS IN THE CORNERSTONE PARK.

WHEREAS, Chapter 1062 of the City's Municipal Code sets forth rules and regulations for parks located within the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, Section 1062.02 sets the hours allowed in City parks; and

WHEREAS, the Cornerstone Park has lights and walking paths making the Cornerstone Development more walkable at night; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville desires to allow longer hours in the Cornerstone Park; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to allow longer hours in the Cornerstone Park.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the following amendment to Section 1062.02 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

### 1062.02 HOURS OF OPERATION.

(a) Each park, with the exception of the Cornerstone Park, shall be open to the public during daylight hours, except that at specified times, selected areas shall be permitted to remain open after dark as designated by the Park Director. The Park Director shall be authorized to close a park or any part thereof if he or she determines that public safety or other emergency requires such closing.

- (b) The Cornerstone Park shall be open to the public from sunrise to midnight.
- (c) No person shall enter into or remain in an area of a park at a time when such area is not open to the public.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 21st day of November, 2022.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 21st day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney